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Amended Announcement

RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2000

The Directors of DAMANSARA REALTY BERHAD wish to announce the audited quarterly results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the quarter ended 31 December 2000 as follows:-

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2000
1. Accounting Policies
The audited quarterly accounts have been prepared based on the same accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 1999 Annual Report.  There have been no changes to these policies and/or methods adopted for the current financial year to date.

2. Exceptional Items
There were no exceptional items for the financial year under review.

3. Extraordinary Items
There were no extraordinary items for the financial year under review.

4. Taxation
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5. Pre-acquisition Profits
There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the financial year under review.

6. Profit On Sale Of Investment And/Or Properties
There were no disposals of investment and/or properties as at end of the financial year except for the following:




      
    RM

Loss on disposal of bungalow 


(839,000)

Gain in disposal of  2.95% equity in Perkasa Finance Bhd
 584,000



--------------



(255,000)











           ========

7. Purchase Or Disposal Of Quoted Securities
a) There were no purchases and disposal of quoted securities during the financial year.

b) Investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2000



RM'000


Total investment at cost
153,601



=======


Total investment at carrying value/book value
7,671
(after provision for diminution in value)
=======


Total investment at market value at


end of reporting period
7,671



=======

8. Effect Of Changes In The Composition Of The Group For The Current Financial Period To Date
On 28 February 2000, a liquidator was appointed to wind up Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Pty Ltd, a subsidiary incorporated in Papua New Guinea and involved in agro-forestry in Papua New Guinea.

9. Status Of Uncompleted Corporate Announcement
On 29 June 1999 and 8 July 1999, the Company announced its plan to implement several proposals together referred to as Proposed Reconstruction and Restructuring Exercise in an effort to restore D Bhd to a stronger financial footing through the refinancing of its loan, rationalisation of its investments, and acquisition of new assets

To recapitulate, the Proposed Reconstruction and Restructuring Exercise would involve:-

(i) Proposed Capital Reduction;

(ii) Proposed Share Exchange;

(iii) Proposed Interim Financing;

(iv) Proposed Redemption of Preference Shares;

(v) Proposed Acquisition of Johor City Development Sdn. Bhd.(“JCD”)

(vi) Proposed Acquisition of Additional Assets 

(vii) Proposed Restricted Offer for Sale ("ROS"); and 

(viii) Proposed Transfer of Listing
(ix) Proposed Private Placement
The Interim Financing was completed on 18 January 2000. On 21 July 2000 and 12 December 2000 the Company announced certain revisions to the Proposed Reconstruction and Restructuring Exercise, as well as acquisition of additional assets and termination of proposed Vital Esteem Bhd acquisition and proposed recovery of deposits from aborted sale and purchase agreements. Details are as follows:-

(i)
Proposed capital reduction of the existing share capital of D Bhd of 781,689,857 comprising 781,689,857 ordinary shares of  RM1.00 each to be reduced to RM234,506,957 comprising 781,689,857 ordinary shares of RM0.30 each, which thereafter, the issued and paid-up share capital of D Bhd shall be consolidated on the basis of three point three (3.3) ordinary shares of RM0.30  each into one (1) ordinary share of RM1.00 each.  As a result, the share capital of D Bhd will be RM234,506,957 comprising 234,506,957 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each;




(ii)
Proposed share exchange of ordinary shares of D Bhd into new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Newco on the basis of two (2) new ordinary shares and one (1) Warrant in Newco for every two (2) ordinary shares in D Bhd held after the Proposed Capital Reduction;




(iii)
Proposed redemption of “A” Redeemable Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (“RCCPS”) of RM0.01 each on the basis of five (5) new ordinary shares and two (2) Warrants in Newco for five (5) “A” RCCPS;




(iv)
Proposed acquisition of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of JCD by Newco from Johor Corporation (“JCorp”) comprising 172,500,002 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 380,300,000 nominal amount of loan stocks in JCD for a total purchase consideration of RM552,800,002 to be satisfied entirely by the issuance of 552,800,002 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Newco;




(v)
Proposed acquisition of 20% equity interest in Bertam Properties Sdn Bhd (“Bertam”) comprising 12,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Bertam from JCorp for a purchase consideration of RM49,007,705 and the assignment in favour of D Bhd of shareholders’ advances made to Bertam by JCorp amounting to RM8,400,535 altogether to be satisfied by the assignment of debt of RM57,408,000 currently owed to D Bhd by a group of third parties;




(vi)
Proposed acquisition of 70% equity interest in Bennes Engineering Berhad (“Bennes”) comprising 11,900,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Bennes from the Vendors of Bennes for a purchase consideration of RM74,478,000  to be satisfied partly by the assignment of debt currently owed to D Bhd by a third party of RM22,000,000 and the balance by the issuance of 52,478,000 new Newco Shares at an issue price of RM1.00 per Newco Share and was subsequently terminated due to the inability of Bennes and the vendors of Bennes to fulfill certain requirements under the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement for the proposed acquisition.




(vii)
Proposed acquisition of a piece of freehold land known as Larkin Business Park from Changkat Fajar Sdn Bhd for a total purchase consideration of RM70,000,000 to be satisfied partly by the assignment of debt currently owed to D Bhd by a group of third parties of RM12,000,000 and the balance by the issuance of 58,000,000 new Newco Shares at an issue price of RM1.00 per Newco Share; and




(viii)


Proposed acquisition of industrial land known as Gebeng Land from Landpac Resorts Sdn Bhd for a total purchase consideration of RM87,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 87,000,000 new Newco Shares at an issued price of RM1.00 per Newco Share.




(ix)
Proposed acquisition of 20% equity interest in DRP comprising 4,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (“DRP Shares”) for a purchase consideration of RM23,725,217 to be satisfied by the issuance and allotment of 23,725,217 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Newco (“Newco Shares”) at an issue price of RM1.00 per Newco Share;

(x)
Proposed restricted offer for sale by Johor Corporation (“JCorp”), offering certain number of Newco ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (to be attached with Newco Warrants) to the existing shareholders of D Bhd at an offer price to be determined later, and




(xi)
Proposed transfer of the listing status of D Bhd to Newco and the listing of and quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Newco on the Main Board of KLSE;




(xii)
Proposed Private Placement of up to 100,000,000 new NEWCO shares at an issue price to be determined later to potential investors which are also to be indentified at a later date.

The submissions to the relevant authorities for their respective approvals in respect of the above proposals were made on 22 December 2000.

10. Seasonality Or Cyclicality Of Operations
The result of the Group was not affected by cyclical or seasonal factors for the year ended 31 December 2000.

11. Issuance And Repayment Of Debt And Equity Securities, Share Buy-Backs, Share Cancellation, Share Held As Treasury Shares And Resale Of Treasury Shares
There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the period under review. 

12. Group Borrowings and Debts Securities


Group borrowings and debts securities as at 31 December 2000



RM'000


Short term


Syndicated term loan (secured)
13,200


Bridging loan (secured)
4,806


Revolving credit
15,000



-----------




33,006



   =======


Long term


Syndicated term loan (secured)
54,726


Term loan (secured)
671


Advance from shareholders of a subsidiary
3,000



-----------



58,397



                 =======

13. Contingent Liabilities As At The End Of Financial Year 
a) The Group is contingently liable to the extent of RM 63.1 million in respect of property held for development pledged as security for credit facilities extended to a buyer of a portion of a subsidiary's development property.  The discharge of the charge is pending subdivision of the master title and transfer of the charge to the subdivided title of the disposed portion.

b) The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Ltd (“DFP”) received a claim from its logging and stevedoring contractor for the Pai timber concession in Papua New Guinea arising out of the cessation of logging activities by DFP. Interim judgement on liability was recorded by the National Court in PNG whereas assessment of damages is fixed for hearing in middle of May 2001. The Company is disputing liability since it was not a party to the logging contract. Further, there were no instructions given to the solicitors for DFP to enter an appearance and/or defence for the Company and the  Company has issued instructions to its solicitors in PNG to apply for the judgement to be set aside. The Contractor has also filed a parallel suit in the Kuala Lumpur High Court for claim of special damages amounting to USD 1,648,000 and general damages of USD6,102,000 wherein pleadings have closed and awaiting further directions from the Court.
c) The Group is in dispute with a third party in the calculation of tribute relating to quarrying activities amounting to RM637,924.  The Company is of the opinion that no provision is required for the disputed amount. The summons of the third party was struck off with costs on 17 December 2000 by the Court. The third party has filed an appeal, which is fixed for 13 June 2001.

d) On 5 June 2000, D Bhd was served with a Writ of Summons by Spectra Heights Sdn. Bhd. ("Spectra Heights"), a logging contractor who had entered into a logging contract with a subsidiary (currently in liquidation) to fell and extract timber in the Batai timber concession in Papua New Guinea.  The said logging contract had become incapable of performance since the relevant Authorities did not issue a Timber Authority for the Batai Tract. Spectra Heights is also seeking indemnity and loss of profits on other business propositions that were merely in the preliminary stages with no formal contracts being executed. The total amount of damages claimed by Spectra Heights amounts to approximately RM180 million for expenses and loss of profits. The case is still in the preliminary stages and the Company’s solicitors are of the opinion that even if Spectra Heights manages to succeed on establishing liability, the quantum of damages recoverable would be limited to the disbursements and expenses incurred by Spectra Heights which would be further subjected to strict proof to the satisfaction of the Court. On 30th October 2000 the application for directions for Spectra was heard and the Court ordered that Spectra should file and serve its list of documents on D Bhd within 120 days. Thereafter, D Bhd is given a further 120 days to file and serve its list of documents on Spectra, and upon D Bhd having done so, both parties have a further 30 days to inspect the documents referred to. After inspection, Spectra has been given 90 days to set the matter down for trial. The list of documents of Spectra have yet to be served on the Company eventhough the timeframe fixed by the Court has lapsed.
14. Financial Instrument With Off Balance Sheet Risk
During the financial year ended 31 December 2000, the Group and Company have not entered into any contract involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

15. Pending Material Litigation
i) On 24 September 1992, D Bhd had entered into an Assignment Agreement with Sun Swee Development Sdn. Bhd. ("Sun Swee") to assign its rights and interest in title to the hotel for a cash consideration of RM45,000,000.  A subsequent agreement dated 2 November 1993 was entered into by the Company with Pembinaan Kota Laksamana (Melaka) Sdn. Bhd. ("PKL") to acquire land with reclamation rights for RM55,000,000.  These two agreements were formulated under a Recovery Scheme that was endorsed by the Securities Commission to address the issue of the "missing asset" in the books of D Bhd, due to the failure of the developer of Regency Hotel to procure and transfer to the Company, the land title of the hotel.  Due to the failure of both Sun Swee and PKL to comply with the conditions precedent in their respective agreements under the Recovery Scheme, D Bhd proceeded to terminate both the said agreements in December 1995 and entered into an agreement with Puteri Hotels Sdn. Bhd. ("Puteri") to dispose Regency Hotel for a cash consideration of RM50,000,000.  The sale to Puteri resulted in Sun Swee and PKL applying from the Kuala Lumpur High Court ("the Court") an Injunction Order to restrain D Bhd from any form of dealings in relation to Regency Hotel.  The Court had granted the Injunction Order to Sun Swee and PKL on 29 January 1996 and submissions to court have been made in December 1996.  However, the Court has todate yet to issue its decision and the matter has now been fixed for hearing in late April 2001. The Injunction Order is now redundant since Puteri is no longer desirous to complete the acquisition of the hotel and the only issue to be decided is the beneficial ownership of the hotel and whether specific performance of the Recovery Scheme would be ordered.  As far as beneficial ownership is concerned, this would be a non-issue since the Company has fully paid the purchase price of RM36,000,000 to the vendors.  An order for specific performance of the Recovery Scheme is highly unlikely due to the non-compliance of Sun Swee and PKL with the conditions precedent, but if it is ordered such, then D Bhd would have to release the hotel to Sun Swee and obtain the PKL lands with reclamation rights by merely topping-up the short fall of RM10,000,000.

ii) An impending legal action by D Bhd against the developer of Regency Hotel and Resorts, Tanjung Tuan Resort Development Sdn. Bhd. ("TTRD"), to procure the transfer of the title to the hotel which is currently registered under the name of the developer. This suit can only be filed when a decision has been made in the case brought by Sun Swee and PKL against D Bhd.

iii) On 26 November 1996, Tanjung Tuan Hotel Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had terminated a Management Agreement with RIH Services (M) Sdn Bhd ("RIH") due to various breaches committed by the said managers in managing Tanjung Tuan Hotel.  RIH has challenged the validity of the termination and an arbitration proceedings has taken place since 1997.
iv) On 28 March 2000, MBSB obtained an order for sale over the project lands of the Golfview Project registered under Darma Arif Sdn. Bhd. ("Darma Arif").  The auction date was fixed for 18 August 2000 and Darma Arif has filed a Notice of Appeal and successfully applied and obtained a  stay of execution of the Court order.  MBSB has recently agreed to an out of court settlement and MBSB’s solicitors are in the process of preparing the Deed of Settlement. MBSB has agreed to an out of court settlement and the Deed of Settlement has been executed by both Darma Arif and Golden Dragon Garden Sdn Bhd and the documents have been forwarded to MBSB for execution and stamping. In essence, MBSB have agreement to full settlement of the Golfview Project loan by accepting a transfer of the project lands into the name of their subsidiary.
v) The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Pty Ltd received claims from logging contractors who have entered into contract to extract timber in Papua New Guinea. The details of the claims are mentioned in Note 13 (b) and 13 (d) above.
16.
Segment Reporting


Analysis by activities


Revenue

Profit/(loss)
Total




before
assets




taxation
employed



RM'000
RM '000
RM'000


Property Letting
46,879
23,975
580,605

                                    
Property Development & Construction
0
(1,710)
338,284


Property Development & Construction
11,379
(4,593)
365,113


Quarry & Mining
0
(805)
356


Hotel Operations
6,234
613
14,063


Agro Forestry & Timber Related
0
192
14,522


Investment Holdings
0
(20,483)
117,399


Other Services
0
810
828



-------------
-----------
------------



64,492
(291)
1,092,886





=====
=======
======= 

17.
Material Change In The Profit Before Taxation For The Quarter As Compared To The Proceeding Quarter

In the 4th quarter, the Group recorded a loss before tax of RM11.8 million compared to a profit before tax of RM2.24 million in the previous quarter as there were provisions made in respect of bad and doubtful debts, other investments and investment in associated companies as well as writing off intangibles in the 4th quarter. 

18.

Review Of The Performance
For financial year 2000, the Group recorded a revenue of RM64.49 million, an increase of 11.2%  as compared to previous financial year in 1999 of RM57.96 million. The Group's loss before taxation, minority interest and extraordinary items has reduced, from a loss of RM230.36 million in 1999 to a loss of RM11.8 million in 2000, mainly due to the reduction in interest expense as the Company has repaid the RM540 million EPF term loan in January 2000 and increase in profit of property division as we embarked on construction of school for Ministry of Education during the year.

19.   
Current Year Prospects
With the current economic situation, the Directors will continue to adopt prudent management approaches and focus on maintaining the high level of tenancy, upgrading and changing the tenant mix on their prime property at Damansara Heights.  The relaunch of Bandar Damansara Kuantan ("BDK") during the year and the construction of a boarding school in BDK is expected to enhance the performance of the Group.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group will be on a stronger financial footing upon completion of the restructuring and reconstruction scheme.

20.

Variance Of Actual Profit From Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee
The Company is not subjected to any forecast profit and/or profit guarantee requirement.

21.

Dividend
The Directors of D Bhd have not recommended any dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2000 (1999 : Nil).

The Directors of Damansara Town Centre Sdn Bhd (“DTCSB”), a subsidiary of the company has proposed gross dividend of 8.5 % (Net 6.12%) per annum on “A” Redeemable Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (“A” RCCPS”) for the year ended 31 December 2000 instead of 12.5% (Net 9%) as stipulated in the Articles of Association due to insufficient reserves and tax credit. The shortfall in dividend  will be accumulated and deferred until such time when DTCSB is in a position to frank dividend. No dividend has been recommended for “B” RCCPS, which was fully subscribed by Johor City Development Sdn Bhd (“JCD”) a company proposed to be acquired by D Bhd as mentioned in Note 9 (iv). 

“A” RCCPS will be redeemed on the basis of five (5) new ordinary shares and two (2) warrants in Newco for five (5) “A” RCCPS. Meanwhile, preference dividend for “B” RCCPS is merely an intercompany transaction upon completion of acquisition of JCD.

The directors of D Bhd is of the opinion that the financial effect of preference dividend is temporary in nature, hence, it has not been included in the computation of EPS. Had the above has been included in the computation; the Company will record a loss per share of 7.7 sen.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
MOHD.  QARI  BIN AHMAD
Managing Director

Kuala Lumpur

30 April 2001
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Sheet1

								As at End of Current Quarter Ended				As at Preceding Financial Year Ended (Audited)

								31-Dec-2000				31-Dec-1999

								RM'000				RM'000

		1		Fixed Assets				9,508				11,902

		2		Associated Companies				23,950				26,843

		3		Long Term Investments				328				838

		4		Properties Held For Development				356,155				349,202

		5		Investment Properties				553,291				553,291

		6		Intangible Assets				- 0				3,167

								943,232				945,243

		7		Current Assets

		(a)		Stocks				69				85

		(b)		Other debtors, deposit and prepayments				126,382				104,924

		(c)		Trade debtors				7,108				4,753

		(d)		Deposits with financial institutions				13,619				4,887

		(e)		Cash and bank balances				2,476				4,621

								149,654				119,270

		8		Current Liabilities

		(a)		Advance billing on contract				1,878				- 0

		(b)		Property development projects				13,184				13,326

		(c)		Short term borrowings				33,006				590,541

		(d)		Trade creditors				27,245				27,847

		(e)		Other creditors and accruals				83,894				141,592

		(f)		Taxation				25,724				19,351

								184,931				792,657

		9		Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)				(35,277)				(673,387)

								907,955				271,856

		10		Shareholders' Funds

		(a)		Share Capital				781,689				781,689

		(b)		Reserves:-

				Share Premium				156				156

				Capital Reserve				72				72

				Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Reserve				- 0				1,312

				Accumulated Profit/(Loss)				(645,258)				(622,616)

								136,659				160,613

		11		Minority Interests				654,384				10,184

		12		Long Term Borrowings				58,397				42,834

		13		Hire Purchase and Lease Creditors				567				258

		14		Deferred Taxation				57,948				57,967

								907,955				271,856

		15		Net Tangible Asset Per Share (Sen)				17				20
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										Current Year Quarter Ended		Current Year Period Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended		Current Year To Date Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

										31-Dec-2000		30-Sep-2000		31-Dec-1999		31-Dec-2000		31-Dec-1999

										RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Turnover				17,731		46,761		14,213		64,492		57,959

				(b)		Investment Income				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(c)		Other Income Including Interest Income				2,174		3,115		1,030		5,289		8,913

		2		(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items				(11,199)		18,585		1,517		7,386		23,440

				(b)		Interest on borrowings				971		6,099		13,634		7,070		56,393

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation				482		962		385		1,444		2,667

				(d)		Exceptional items				- 0		- 0		81,642		- 0		196,844

				(e)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items				(12,652)		11,524		(94,144)		(1,128)		(232,464)

				(f)		Share in results of associated companies				777		60		677		837		2,101

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interest and extraordinary items				(11,875)		11,584		(93,467)		(291)		(230,363)
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										Current Year Quarter Ended		Preceding Period Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended		Current Year Todate Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year ToDate

										31-Dec-2000		30-Sep-2000		31-Dec-1999		31-Dec-2000		31-Dec-1999

										RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		2		(h)		Taxation				(1,778)		(6,120)		31,828		(7,898)		31,537

				(i)		(i)		Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interest		(13,653)		5,464		(61,639)		(8,189)		(198,826)

						(ii)		Less minority interest		(14,679)		226		(50)		(14,453)		(603)

				(j)		Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the Company				(28,332)		5,690		(61,689)		(22,642)		(199,429)

				(k)		(i)		Extraordinary items		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(ii)		Less minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(l)		Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company				(28,332)		5,690		(61,689)		(22,642)		(199,429)

		3		(a)		Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

						(i)		Basic (based on weighted average number of ordinary shares) (Sen)		(3.60)				(7.90)		(2.90)		(25.45)

						(ii)		Fully diluted (based on weighted average number of ordinary shares) (Sen)		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A

		4		(a)				Dividend per share (Sen)		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(b)				Dividend description		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		5						Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)								17		20
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						Individual Quarter								Cummulative Quarter

						Current Year Quarter Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 30 Sept 2000		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended				Current Year To Date Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

				Current		1,630		6,099		0				7,729		0

				Deferred taxation		- 0				(31,657)						(31,657)

				Under/(over) provision in previous years		- 0				(139)						(139)

						1,630		6,099		(31,796)				7,729		(31,796)

				Taxation on share of results of associated companies		- 0

				- Current		148		21		(32)				169		(32)

				- under provision in previous years		- 0				-						291

						1,778		6,120		(31,828)				7,898		(31,537)






